

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ  
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,

Individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN K. McALEENAN, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**

**REPLY AND SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Respondents Have Repeatedly and Systematically Violated the POCR Regulations Based on Clear Misinterpretations of Those Rules. ....	2
A. 90-Day Custody Reviews .....	3
1. ICE fails to provide notice “approximately”—as opposed to “at least”—30 days in advance of the first custody review. ( <i>all seven cases</i> ) .....	3
2. ICE’s unannounced early 90-day reviews vitiate the regulation’s requirement of notice “so that the alien may submit information” in support of release. ( [REDACTED] ) .....	5
3. In any event, the Court should reject Respondents’ premise that the initial custody review must occur only within 90 days of detention ( [REDACTED] ). .....	8
B. Review Following Revocation of Release ( [REDACTED] ) .....	10
C. 180-Day Custody Reviews .....	10
1. Respondents ignore the notice requirements entirely for detainees’ “180-day review.” ( <i>all seven cases</i> ) .....	10
2. ICE systemically violates Section 241.4 by failing to conduct interviews as part of its 180-day review. ( [REDACTED] ) .....	11
3. ICE has also failed to provide timely 180-day reviews for several class members ( [REDACTED] ). .....	12
II. Petitioners Need Not Show Prejudice—But They Have in Any Event. ....	13
III. The Government Violated the POCR Regulations in All Seven Cases at Issue. ....	15
A. [REDACTED] .....	15
B. [REDACTED] .....	17
C. [REDACTED] .....	17
D. [REDACTED] .....	18
E. [REDACTED] .....	20
F. [REDACTED] .....	21
G. [REDACTED] .....	22
IV. The Appropriate Remedy Is Release or, at a Minimum, an Individualized Bail Hearing for Affected Class Members. ....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3rd Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Dealy v. Heckler</i> , 616 F. Supp. 880 (W.D. Mo. 1984) .....	6
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 444 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283, 306 (1944).....	21
<i>Figueroa v. McDonald</i> , No. 18-cv-10097-PBS, 2018 WL 2209217 (D. Mass. May 14, 2018) .....	14
<i>Flores-Powell v. Chadbourne</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , 463 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1972).....	14-15
<i>Leslie v. Attorney General</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Pardae v. Holder</i> , 454 F. App'x 547 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Pensamiento v. McDonald</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co v. CAO Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-337, 2014 WL 2117047 (S.D. Ohio May 21, 2014).....	4
<i>Rombot v. Souza</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Comm’r, Me. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Vlaicu v. INS</i> , 998 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Dearinger ex rel. Volkova v. Reno</i> , 232 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>You Xiu Qing v. Nielsen</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>Zadvydas v. David</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Columbia Fed. Sav. Bank v. Buyokas</i> , 534 N.Y.S.2d 643 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988).....	5
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 241.4.....	<i>passim</i>
INS, <i>Detention of Aliens Ordered Removed</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 80281 (Dec. 21, 2000) .....	4
